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key Federation, have intimated that the total anticipated expenditure to be incurred by the organisers on the organisation of this Championship will be Rs. 43,71,510.00 besides payment, of 3000 Swiss Francs and 20 per cent of the amount of TV rights, if any, to the international Hockey Federation 1n foreign currency.

Financia] and other Assistance to Mithila University

974. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Unstarred Question No. 7508 on 11th August, 1980 regarding financial and other assistance to Mithila University and state:

(a) what is the ful] list of the colleges of backwarg and rural areas under Mithila University under section 2(f) o the University Grants
Commission; and

(b) whether Kalidas-Vidyapati College, Uchahaitha, Kalidas College, Chandouna, M.S. College, Jaynagar, are to be included in this list?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI
S. B. CHAVAN): (a) A statement showing the names of 43 colleges affiliated to the L. N. Mithila University which are included in the list under section 2 (f) of the UGC Act, 1s laid on the table of the House [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1418/
80]. All these colleges are locat>¢ in districts|areas identified as economically and|or industrially backward by
the Planning Commission in 1976.

(b) A proposal to include Kalidas College, Chandouna, in this list is under Commission’'s consideration.
No such proposal has been received by the Commission in respect of the Kalidas-Vidyepati College, Uchahaitha and M. 8. College, Jaynagar.
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Persons Employed under Food for Work Programme and daily Payment of Foodgrains

977. SHRI JITENDRA PRASAD:
Will the Minister of RURAL RECON-STRUCTON be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons throughout the country out of tota]l rurael population who got employment under the food for work programme during 1979 and 1980 (till October, 1980)
Statewise; and

(b) the daily quantity of foodgrains given to the workers in lieu of wages and total quantity alongwith cost distributed as such during 1979 and 1980 State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI BALESHWAR RAM):
(a) According to information received upto-date employment generated under the Food for Work Programme (now National Rural Employment Programme) during the year 1978-79 was around 36 crores mandays and during 1979-80 around 50 crores mandays (complete information from all the States/Union Territories is yet to be received). A copy of the statement (No. I) is laid on the table of the House. [Placed in Library, See
No. LT-1419/80].

(b) Under the Ifood for Work Programme, the State Governments/
Union Territories were permitted to pay the wages of the workers engaged on works under the programme either partly or whclly in foodgrains. While some of the States/
Union Territories paid only part of the wages in foodgrains, some other paid the entire wages in foodgraius-Also the rates of wages all over the country are not uniform, Now. under the NREP, the payment of wages in foodgrains has been restricted to 3 kgs. (2 kgs. in foodgrains and price equivalent of 1 kg. in cash).
During the year 1979-8), the total quantity of foodgrains allocated under FWP was about 30 lakh Metric Tonnes costing nearly Rs. 420 crore.
This includes alocations under the special F.F.W. programme for the drought affected areas also. Allocation of foodgrains during the current financial year is about 21 lakh Metric Tonnes costing aearly Rs. 294 crores.

Statements (No. I and II) giving State-wise allocations for 1979-80 and 1980-81 are placed on the table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-—1419/80].
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